may therefore affect the financial performance by up to approx. DKK 1.4 million. To reduce the currency risk and match income and costs even better, debt relating to
the Chinese and Polish enterprises has been raised in USD, PLN and EUR.

In order to hedge the currency risk on future sale of goods in EUR from the Polish enterprises and sales in USD from several of the Group’s enterprises, derivative
financial contracts have been concluded in accordance with the Group’s currency policy, which is approved by the Board of Directors, hedging a part of the currency
risk related to these sales for a period of up to three years.

Thus, a contract on the sale of EUR against PLN in the amount of DKK 394.4 million (2013: DKK 346.7 million) and USD against DKK in the amount of DKK 11.8 mil-
lion (2013: DKK 0 million) was concluded at 31 December 2014.

Due to the Group’s use of derivative financial instruments for hedging the Group’s exposure in relation to expected sales transactions, recognition of the effective part
of the changes in the fair value of the hedging instruments in the cash flow hedge reserve negatively affects the Group’s equity by net DKK 8,6 million before tax and
DKK 7.1 million after tax.   .

  GROUP

   Cash and   Hedged Net
DKK’000  cash equivalents Receivables Liabilities portion position

EUR   9,554   45,917   -175,505   0   -120,034

PLN   32   6,084   -14,213   0   -8,097

USD   7,559   19,201   -18,531   0   8,229

CAD   3,550   637   -133   0   4,054

SEK   2,374   2,098   -5,789   0   -1,317

NOK   0   0   -11   0   -11

JPY   24   0   0   0   24

RMB   4,509   12,338   -12,435   0   4,412

CHF   0   0   -75   0   -75

GBP   147   86   -29   0   204

BRL   641   1,670   -615   0   1,696

31/12/2014  28,390   88,031   -227,336   0   -110,915

EUR   7,706   48,091   -281,818   0   -226,021

PLN   1   17,044   -17,419   0   -374

USD   7,871   14,941   -867   0   21,945

CAD   830   1,010   -180   0   1,660

SEK   3,201   1,227   -1,720   0   2,708

NOK   0   1,891   -1,536   0   355

JPY   24   0   0   0   24

RMB   6,524   7,748   -11,177   0   3,095

CHF   0   0   -75   0   -75

GBP   0   0   -162   0   -162

BRL   535   1,758   -530   0   1,763

31/12/2013  26,692   93,710   -315,484   0   -195,082

  PARENT

   Cash and   Hedged Net
DKK’000  cash equivalents Receivables Liabilities portion position

EUR   5   145   -61,926   0   -61,776

PLN   0   0   -22   0   -22

USD   2,190   0   0   0   2,190

31/12/2014  2,195   145   -61,948   0   -59,608

EUR   5   182   -131,690   0   -131,503

PLN   0   0   -26   0   -26

USD   0   0   0   0   0

31/12/2013  5   182   -131,716   0   -131,529

Notes

 74 SP Group

35. Financial risks and financial instruments (continued)
Interest-rate risks

Interest rate risks primarily relate to the interest-bearing net debt, i.e. mortgage debt and bank debt less cash and cash equivalents. At year end, net interest-bearing debt
amounted to approx. DKK 467 million. 83% of the debt carried a floating rate, including mortgage debt with an average interest rate of approx. 1.1% for the next six